Lease liabilities 185 924 3,492 4,601
Service concession arrangements 155,483 324,932 621,218 1,101,633
New Generation Rollingstock arrangement 35,870 181,619 1,346,314 1,563,803
Total 874,775 507,475 1,971,024 3,353,274
2021
Payables  17 687,167 - - 687,167
Lease liabilities 326 709 3,701 4,736
Service concession arrangements 79,296 322,831 703,210 1,105,337
New Generation Rollingstock arrangement 71,099 284,545 1,419,809 1,775,453
Total 837,888 608,085 2,126,720 3,572,693

MARKET RISK
The department does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The department is exposed to interest rate risk through floating interest rate components for the Toowoomba Bypass and
New Generation Rollingstock public private partnerships.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on net income if the interest rates would change by +/-1
percent from the year-end rates applicable to the department's financial liabilities. The department would have a surplus/
(deficit) and equity increase/(decrease) of $9.598m.

Interest rate risk

Financial liabilities Carrying
amount

-1% 1%
Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2022
Toowoomba Bypass 404,922 (4,049) (4,049) 4,049 4,049
New Generation Rollingstock arrangement 554,873  (5,549) (5,549) 5,549  5,549
Potential impact (9,598) (9,598) 9,598 9,598
2021
Toowoomba Bypass 414,622  (4,146) (4,146) 4,146  4,146
New Generation Rollingstock arrangement 557,974  (5,580) (5,580) 5,580 5,580
Potential impact (9,726) (9,726) 9,726 9,726

FAIR VALUE

The department does not recognise any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value. The fair value of trade
receivables and payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction, less any allowance for
impairment.

Integrated transport network Accessible to everyone Our people Our organisation AppendicesFinancial statementsIntroduction

185Annual Report 2021–22
Department of Transport and Main Roads

Financial statements Integrated transport networkAccessible to everyoneOur peopleOur organisationAppendices Introduction

Department of Transport and Main Roads